


























































































Affle International Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2023
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21. Capital commitments

(a) In 2021, the Company had entered into contingent payment arrangements with selling
shareholders, Noelia Amoedo Casqueiro and Noedeom S.L., which are expected to
be settled between financial years 2022 and 2024. US$295,000 (2022: US$33,000)
has been paid during the financial year. A gain on remeasurement of contingent
consideration of US$305,000 (Note 5) has been recognised during the year.

2023 2022
US$’000 US$’000

Contingent payment arrangements 884 1,531

884 1,531

The consideration payable amounting to US$884,000 (2022: US$1,531,000) is
recorded within trade and other payables as at 31 March 2023.

(b) In 2021, the Company had committed to settle consideration of US$16,450,000 for
an equity stake of 66.67% in an acquired subsidiary, Appnext Pte. Ltd. The Company
has settled the consideration in full during the previous financial year.

The Company had also entered into contingent payment arrangements with selling
shareholders, Appnext Limited, Elad Natanson and Eran Kariti, which are expected
to be settled between financial years 2022 and 2024. During the financial year, US$Nil
(2022: US$3,060,000) has been paid.

2023 2022
US$’000 US$’000

Contingent payment arrangements 5,171 5,098

5,171 5,098

The consideration payable amounting to US$5,171,000 (2022: US$5,098,000) is
recorded within trade and other payables as at 31 March 2023.

(c) In the previous financial year, the Company has entered into contingent payment
arrangements with previous Jampp founders and other shareholders, investor
shareholders, founder sharehoulders and their assigns, which are expected to be
settled between financial years 2023 and 2024. During the financial year,
US$7,119,118 (2022: US$734,341) has been paid.

2023 2022
US$’000 US$’000

Contingent payment arrangements 7,733 14,875

7,733 14,875

The consideration payable amounting to US$7,733,000 (2022: US$14,875,000) is
recorded within trade and other payables as at 31 March 2023.
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